UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DI STRI CT OF NEW MEXI CO

In re:
FURRS SUPERMARKETS, | NC.
Debt or . No. 11-01-10779 SA

ORDER ALLOW NG ATTORNEY FEES, COSTS AND

APPLI CABLE TAXES FOR FI RST AND SECOND APPLI CATI ONS
OF DAVIS & PI ERCE, P.C. FOR COWMPENSATI ON

AS COUNSEL FOR THE UNSECURED CREDI TORS' COVM TTEE

This matter is before the Court on the First and Second
Applications of Davis & Pierce, P.C. (“Davis & Pierce” or
“Applicant”) for fees, costs and applicable New Mexico gross
receipts tax for the respective periods of February 14, 2001
t hrough June 30, 2001, and July 1, 2001 through October 31,
2001. Docs 742 and 759, and 1305 respectively. Davis &
Pierce were co-counsel for the Unsecured Creditors’ Conmttee
during the chapter 11 phase of this case.

Davis & Pierce has tendered an agreed upon (negoti ated)
order ruling on both applications, approved by counsel for the
trustee, the United States Trustee and Heller Financial, Inc.
for itself and as agent for Bank of Anerica, N A, Fleet
Capital Corporation and Metropolitan Life Insurance
Corporation. The proposed order (attached hereto) recites
that the total anount requested in both applications is
$267,830.84, less $7,406.88 in fees and applicabl e gross

recei pts tax. The $7,406.88 represents the sum which Davis &



Pierce is “witing off” the application in return for the
agreenent of the trustee, the United States Trustee and Heller
Financial. (No other parties objected to either application.)
Thus, Davis & Pierce request the Court to allow a total of
$260, 423.96 for these two applications (Davis & Pierce intend
to file a third and final application for the subsequent tine
period), of which the firm has already been paid or reinbursed
$132, 383. 21, leaving an unpai d bal ance of $128, 040. 75.

The Court is not bound to accept the agreenent of the
parties as to conpensation, and may (and i ndeed may be
required to) independently make a deterni nation of the anpunt

of conpensation that should be allowed. [In re Albrecht, 245

B.R 666, 672 (10" Cir. B.A. P. 2000) (bankruptcy court has an
i ndependent duty to review professional fee applications, even

if no party in interest objects), affirned In re Albrecht, 233

F.3d 1258 (10'" Cir. 2000). And an overarching standard for
the award of fees is what value the services contributed to

the estate, regardl ess of what the | odestar figure (rates

times hours) is. Rubner & Kutner, P.C. v. US. Trustee (In re
Lederman), 997 F.2d 1321, 1323 (10" Cir. 1993).

At the prelimnary hearing conducted by this Court on the
various fee and ot her conpensation applications, the Court

informed the various applicants of its concerns about how the

Page - 2-



case has turned out and what value the various applicants
contributed to the estate. And the Court inforned the
applicants of specific concerns about the various
applications, at the same tinme both encouraging the parties to
settle and not deciding the issues so that the parties m ght
present what ever evidence they wi shed with respect to the
appl i cations.

The primary events or actions that contributed the
substantial value to this estate were the Flen ng sale, the
sl owing of the massive | osses being suffered by the estate so
that the estate’s assets were preserved | ong enough to be sold
(in this case, to Flem ng)!, and the day-to-day work of
adm ni stering the estate, including but not limted to
i mpl emrenting the Flem ng sale and ensuring that the W2's and
1099's will be issued tinmely and the enpl oyees’ pension and
401(k) funds are safe and available to the enployees. The
Unsecured Creditors’ Commttee (“UCC’) and its professionals
wi Il have contributed value to the estate to the extent that

their efforts hel ped bring about those benefits and to the

1 A substantial added benefit for Furrs enployees of the
partial turnaround that prevented nost of the stores from
“goi ng dark” before a sale was the continued enpl oynent of
t housands of the enpl oyees.

Page - 3-



extent that the UCC (including its professionals) benefitted
its constituency.

Froma review of the file and the applications, and
subject to the presentation to the Court of evidence to the
contrary, it appears that the UCC on the whol e provided
relatively little benefit to the estate. The sale to Flem ng
was brought about largely by the efforts of Messrs. Coll eher
and Mays, Pater J. Sol onon Conpany and the estate’s counsel
(Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom and Jacobvitz, Thum &
Wal ker). The partial turnaround of the conpany canme around
|argely as a result of the managenent skills of Messrs.
ol | eher and Mays. And the day-to-day work of pushing the
estate through the chapter 11 |iquidation process (including
preparing the estate for the conversion to chapter 7) was due
in large part to the efforts of Jacobvitz, Thuma & Wal ker. In
none of these three areas did the UCC play a significant
affirmative role. That being the case, counsel for the UCC -

and their client, the UCC -- cannot show that their services

were “necessary” for the estate, In re Lederman, 997 F.2d at
1323-24 (inability of debtor in possession to devel op and
conplete a plan should have been apparent to counsel from
comrencenent of the case, and thus debtor’s counsel’s work was

not necessary and woul d not be conpensated), at |least to the

Page -4-



extent needed to justify paynment of the anounts sought in the
applications. The UCC (and its professionals) did nonitor the
sale, the turnaround and the adm nistration of the chapter 11
case, and for that conpensation is due, since that function is
necessary for the estate. So some conpensation is due to the
UCC counsel on that basis, and the Court’s award of
conpensation takes that into account.

Wth respect to services rendered to its client’s
constituency, Applicant perfornmed a val uable function by,
anong ot her things, nmonitoring the proceedings, having a
presence where needed (for the nobst part) at hearings (rather
t han havi ng co-counsel appear at a nmuch higher rate), and
answering the inquiries of unrepresented unsecured creditors
i ncluding (or especially) enployees of Furrs (a particularly
val uabl e function). For this Applicant should be fully
conpensat ed.

The Court also notes that the trustee, the United States
Trustee and Hel |l er approved the proposed all owance of
approxi mately $260,000. \While not binding on the Court, that
statenent by those parties (particularly the United States
Trust ee whose statutory responsibilities include nmonitoring
pr of essi onal conpensation) constitute a factor supporting the

appl i cations.

Page - 5-



However, sonme other individual itenms are also worth
noting. The UCC s Energency Mtion for the |Inmmedi ate
Appoi ntment of a Trustee was of little if any benefit to the
estate; fortunately, Applicant spent only about four hours on
that project. Applicant billed al nost $25,000.00 in
researching and filing the adversary proceeding that sought to
preserve certain assets for the estate.? At this stage the
adversary proceedi ng has been filed and there is a pending
nmotion to dismss. It is questionable whether the research
and filing should have by thenselves cost that nmuch noney.
The first application also fails to break down the fees by
project or topic, and the applications contain a nunber of
entries for conversations with debtor’s counsel wthout a
subj ect of the conversation being described.

In retrospect, this was a case in which initially the
parties and the Court anticipated that the case would be of a
“national” size and scope (albeit a relatively small

“national” or regional case, ultimately ending up with about

2 The UCC s co-counsel, Pepper Ham |ton, has billed al nost
nothing in connection with the sane project. Pepper Hanilton
reached an agreenent with the United States Trustee to have
Davis & Pierce performall of this work, since Pepper Ham |ton
had performed services in unrelated matters for sone of the
secured creditors whose interests were being chall enged and
t hus wanted to avoid any possi bl e suggestion of inpropriety.
Pepper Ham | ton Second Fee Application, at 7-9. Doc. 1148.

Page - 6-



23,000 creditors), such that national rates of conpensation
for professionals were appropriate. And the UCC treated the
case that way in hiring various professionals (two sets of
counsel, an accounting firm an investnent banker) and
conducting the UCC s business in person and in various places
around the country. Fairly soon, however, it becane clear
that this estate, while long on creditors, was going to be
short on noney, both for daily operations and especially for
distribution to creditors. The case may now becone a
“national” no-asset chapter 7 case. |In any event, as soon as
that realization began to sink in, everyone should have begun
to govern their conduct accordingly.

The foregoing discussion is not intended to apply the
former “econonmy” rule with respect to conpensation that is now
proscri bed by the Code. Rather, this reviewis prem sed on
the requirenments of the Code (particularly 8330(a)). And as
the Court made clear at the prelimnary hearing, one way of
beginning that inquiry is to ask whether an informed and
di I i gent nonbankruptcy client would pay the entire bill for
the services rendered. The Court thinks such a hypotheti cal

reasonabl e client would not.

Page -7-



For the foregoing reasons, the Court will reduce the
total amount requested in both applications by 15% that is,
$267,830. 84 - $40, 144. 60 = $227, 686. 23.

| T I S THEREFORE ORDERED as fol | ows:

1. The proposed order attached hereto and incorporated
herein, consisting of six pages including signature pages
and an exhibit page, is adopted as the order of this
Court, as nodified by this writing.

2. The total amount of the allowed fees is hereby reduced by
15% of the total figure originally requested in both
applications; to wit, $40,144.61, resulting in an
al | owance of $227,686.23 for fees, costs and tax.

3. Because Applicant l|ikely has not anticipated this ruling,
and because the final hearings on professional
conpensation applications are set to begin on Tuesday,
January 29, the two fee applications dealt with by this
order will not be considered at the final hearings
schedul ed for January 29-31, 2002, unless Applicant
wi shes to have those nmatters heard at that time. (Since
all the objecting parties approved the higher allowance
provided for in the proposed order, resetting these
applications for final hearing as originally schedul ed on

January 30, if the Applicant so requests, should not work

Page - 8-



any prejudice against the objecting parties.) And since
this is a ruling on interimconpensation, Applicant wll
have the opportunity at a final hearing on conpensation
to ask the Court to reconsider this ruling.

Since this ruling is necessarily an interimruling, the
Court reserves the option of amending this order in |ight
of evidence presented about the other conpensation
applications, although the Court has reviewed the other
applications prelimnarily and does not anticipate
further reducing the conpensation asked for in these two

appl i cations.

/7 :
MG~ —

A

Honor abl e Janes S. Starzynski
Uni ted States Bankruptcy Judge

Page - 9-



| hereby certify that on January 25, 2002, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing was either electronically transmtted,
faxed, delivered, or mailed to the listed counsel and parties.

David T. Thuma
500 Marquette NW Suite 650
Al buquer que, NM 87102

Yvette Gonzal es
PO Box 1037
Pl acitas, NM 87043-1037

Office of the United States Trustee
PO Box 608
Al buquer que, NM 87103- 0608

WIlliamF. Davis
Davis & Pierce

PO Box 6

Al buquer que, NM 87103

W I Iiam Kel eher
PO Box 2168
Al buquer que, NM 87103

%QM)’_M‘_

Page -10-



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

In re:

FURR’S SUPERMARKETS, INC.,
Case No. 11-01-1G779-SA
Debtor,

ORDER GRANTING FIRST AND SECOND INTERIM APPLICATIONS
FOR FEES BY ATTORNEYS FOR THE UNSECURED
CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE
(Davis & Pierce, P.C.)

THIS MATTER came before the Court on the First Application for Fees by Attomeys for
the Unsecured Creditors’ Committee for the Period February 14, 2001 through June 30, 2001, and
the Second Interim Applications for Fees By Attorneys for the Unsecured Creditors Committee
(Davis & Pierce, P.C.) for Allowance and Payment of Compensation for July 1, 2001 through
October 31, 2001, The Court, being fully advised, hereby FINDS:

1. The Debtor filed its petition under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code on
February 8, 2001.

2. Davis & Pierce, P.C. (D&P) has agreed to not seek compensation for services performed
on behalf of the Unsecured Creditors” Committee prior to formation of the UCC in the amount of
$9,773.15. This amount was not requested in the First Application.

3. Pursnant to post-closing financing orders entered in this bankruptcy case, two separate
payments in the amount of $15,000.00 each were paid to D&P for legal services performed after the
closing of the sale to Fleming Companies, Inc. The payments were received on October 23 and
November 26 of 2001, The first payment is credited as a receipt during the Sccond Application
period. The second payment which was received in November will be credited in the Third and

Final Application which will cover the period November 1, 2001 through January 31, 2002.



4. On July 12,2001 D&P filed its First Application for Fees by Attorneys for the Unsecured
Creditors’ Committee for the Period February 14, 2001 through June 30, 2001 (“First Application”)
for payment of compensation in the amount of $146,439.00 for fees, $9,472.32 for reimbursable
costs and $8,511.77 for gross receipts tax. Of this amount, $117,383.21 has already been paid in
accordance with this Court’s Order Approving D&P’s Motion to Employ Attorneys.

5. Notice of the First Application was mailed on July 12, 2001 to the creditors listed on the
limited mailing list, as set forth on the official mailing matrix attached to the original Notice filed
herein. The Notice was proper in form and content,

6. Pursuant to the Notice of the First Application filed herein, August 6, 2001 was the
deadline to object to the First Application, including three days for mailing.

7. The Office of the United States Trustee filed an objection to the First Application on
August 3, 2001, which objection has been resolved as indicated by its approval of the form of this
Order.

8. Heller Financial, Inc., as agent for itself, Bank of America, N.A., Fleet Capital
Corporation and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company filed an objection to the First Application
on July 23, 2001, which objection has been resolved as indicated by its approval of the form of this
Order.

9. The Debtor filed an objection on July 31, 2001. This case converted to a case under
Chapter 7 on December 19, 2001 and the Debtor’s Objection is now being pursued by the Chapter
7 Trustee, Yvette Gonzales. The objection has been resolved as indicated by the approval of the
counsel [or the Chapter 7 Trustee of the form of this Order.

10. No other objections to the First Application have been filed, timely or otherwise.

11. On November 6, 2001 D&P filed its Second Interim Application for Fees by Attorneys

2



for the Unsceured Creditors’ Committee for Allowance and Payment of Compensation for July
through October 2001 (“Second Application™), for payment of compensation in the amount of
$96,987.50 for fees, $782.87 for reimbursable costs and $5,637.38 for gross receipts tax. $39,633.00
is remaining unpaid on fees, costs and gross receipts tax billed for the First Application Period and
$15,000.00 of which $14,176.02 is compensation and $823.98 is taxes has been received and
credited in the Second Application period. The total compensation remaining unpaid that D&P
sought in both Fee Applications is $128,040.75 as set out on Exhibit “A”™.

12. Notice of the Second Application was mailed on November 6, 2001 to the creditors
listed on the limited mailing list, as set forth on the official mailing matrix attached to the original
Notice filed herein. The Notice was proper in form and content.

13. Pursuant to the Notice of the Sccond Application filed herein, November 29, 2001 was
the deadline to object to the Second Application, including three days for mailing.

14. Heller Financial, Inc., as agent for itself, Bank of America, N.A., Fleet Capital
Corporation and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company filed an objection to the Second Application
on October 25, 2001, which objection has been resolved as indicated by its approval of the form of
this Order.

15. No other objections to the Second Application have been filed, timely or otherwise.

16. D&Ph

n
Cla Ll

=

reed to a reduction of §7,000.00 in fees and $406 8K in taxes from the total
amountrequested in the First Application and the Second Application. This reduction is satisfactory
to resolve Heller’s, the United States Trustee’s, and the Chapter 7 Trustee’s objections to the D&P
Fee Applications.

17. All objections, including issues of duplication of services and reasonableness of fees,

with regard to all fee applicants, other than D&P First Application and Second Application, are

3



reserved.

18. The requested fees, costs and taxes as reduced by agreement and stated above are
reasonable and necessary, and the compensation sought in the First Application and Second

Application should be approved, as modilied, and as set out below. For clarification, the requested

fees are more fully described in the attached Exhibit “A”.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuantto 11 U.S.C.

§§330 and 503, the sum of $157,016.21 is allowed as compensation to Davis & Pierce, P.C., as an

administrative expense for the First Application Period.

IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant

to 11 U.S.C. §§330 and 503, the sum of $103,407.75 is allowed as compensation to Davis & Pierce,

P.C., as an administrative expense for the Second Application Period.

SUBMITTED BY:

DAVIS & PIERCE, P.C. .
T e
William F. Davis{ Esq.

Fee Applicant

PO Box 6

Albuquerque, NM 87103

(505) 243-6129

APPROVED BY:
BRENDA MOODY WHINERY

United States Trustee
Telephonic approval given on 01/18/02

Ron E. Andazola, Esq.
Assistant United States Trustee
PO Box 608

Albuquerque, NM 37103-0608
(505) 248-6548

THE TIONORADBLL JAMES S. STARZYNSKI
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

i



JACOBVITZ, THUMA & WALKER, P.C.
Telephonic approval given on 01/17/02 W
Robert H. Jacobvitz, Esq.

David T. Thuma, Esq.

Attorneys for Chapter 7 Trustee

500 Marquette NW, Suite 650

Albuquerque, NM 87102

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A,

Telephonic approval given on 01/18/02 27

William R. Keheler, Esq.

Attorneys for Heller Financial, Inc.,

Objecting Parties

PO Box 2168

Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168

(505) 848-1800

FAFumsWORDERVFEEAPP, WPD/WFDjg




DAVIS & PIERCE, P.C. ATTORNEYS FOR THE
OFFiCIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS

OF FURR’S SUPERMARKETS, INC.

FEE APPLICATIONS SUMMARY EXHIBIT

FIRST FEE SECOND FEE
APPLICATION APPLICATION
AMOUNT REQUESTED:
FEES 146,439.00 96,987.50
TAXES (5.8125%) 8,511.77 5,637.38
COSTS 9,472.32 782.87
164,423.09 103,407.75
REDUCTION:
FEES 7,000.00 0.00
TAXES (5.8125%) 406.88 0.00
(7,406.88) 0.00
NET 157,016.21 103,407.75
AMOUNT PAID:
FEES 101,983.12 14,176.02
TAXES (5.8125%) 5,927.77 823.98
COSTS 9,472.32 0.00
(117,38321) (15,000.00)
AMOUNT UNPAID 39,633.00 88,407.75

TOTAL DUE ON BOTH FEE APPLICATIONS

__$128,040.75



